CONEJO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION #21/22-41

CENTURY ACADEMY K-12

WHEREAS, in Conejo Valley Unified School District, we believe ALL students deserve an exceptional educational experience filled with opportunity and choices. At CVUSD, we have a right fit for every family and we believe each child has unique gifts to discover.

WHEREAS, alternative learning schools and programs provide a unique choice and opportunity for families and students who reside within and outside of the Conejo Valley Unified School District;

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in an increasing number of schools and programs, as well as student enrollment in Conejo Valley Unified School District's varied alternative learning settings;

WHEREAS, SHINE Homeschool expanded during the 2020-2021 school year to serve TK-12 students, and a Long-Term Independent Studies Program was created during the 2021-2022 school year to serve TK-12 students;

WHEREAS, during the 2015-2016 school year there were 71 students enrolled in alternative learning through Century Academy School, as compared to the 406 students who are now enrolled in Century Academy (Grades 6-12), SHINE Homeschool (Grades TK-12), and Long-Term Independent Studies (Grades TK-12);

WHEREAS, the creation of a single alternative learning hub for Conejo Valley Unified School District families under Century Academy will enhance student programming and streamline family communication, while simultaneously allowing each alternative learning school or program to retain its own unique identify and "fit" for students and families;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Century Academy will serve as Conejo Valley Unified School District's alternative learning hub to serve all students in Grades TK-12, in Century Academy (Grades 6-12), SHINE Homeschool (Grades TK-12), and Long-Term Independent Studies (Grades TK-12).

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th day of April 2022, at a regular meeting of the Conejo Valley Unified School District.

Attest:

Rocky Capobianco, Clerk, Board of Education

Mark W. McLaughlin, Superintendent